Trust�s 2011 Annual Report on Form 10-K and (b) the Trust�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the six months ended March 31, 2012.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are based on assumptions and estimates considered appropriate by the Trust�s
management; however, such statements do not purport to represent what the Trust�s financial position and results of operations would have been
assuming the completion of the acquisition on October 1, 2010, nor do they purport to project the Trust�s financial position and results of
operations at any future date or for any future period.

In the opinion of the Trust�s management, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the transactions described above have been included
in the pro forma consolidated financial statements.

4

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K/A

8

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA - CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2012

(Unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands, except share data)

The Trust
Historical

Purchase of
Madison

at
Schilling
Farms

The Trust
Pro Forma

As Adjusted
ASSETS

Real estate loans, all earning interest $ 73,503 � $ 73,503
Deferred fee income (1,302) � (1,302)

72,201 � 72,201

Real estate properties, net of accumulated depreciation of $2,867 131,997 $ 32,100 164,097
Investment in unconsolidated ventures 5,503 � 5,503
Cash and cash equivalents 37,094 (5,277) 31,817
Restricted cash � construction holdbacks 33,064 � 33,064
Available-for-sale securities at market 2,509 � 2,509
Deferred Costs 8,501 243 8,744
Other assets 8,475 457 8,932
Total Assets $ 299,344 $ 27,523 $ 326,867

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:
Junior subordinated notes $ 37,400 � $ 37,400
Mortgages payable 100,306 $ 25,680 125,986
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,045 253 1,298
Deposits payable 2,614 40 2,654
Deferred Income 13,730 � 13,730
Total Liabilities 155,095 25,973 181,068

Commitments and contingencies � � �

Equity:
BRT Realty Trust shareholders� equity:
Preferred shares, $1 par value:
Authorized 10,000 shares, none issued � � �
Shares of beneficial interest, $3 par value:

Authorized number of shares, unlimited, 13,924 issued 41,772 � 41,772
Additional paid-in capital 167,044 � 167,044

Accumulated other comprehensive income�net unrealized gain on
available-for-sale securities 548 � 548
Accumulated deficit (74,169) � (74,169)
Cost of 451 treasury shares of beneficial interest (3,505) � (3,505)
Total BRT Realty Trust shareholders� equity 131,690 131,690
Non-controlling interests 12,559 1,550 14,109

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K/A

9

Total Equity 144,249 1,550 145,799
Total Liabilities and Equity $ 299,344 $ 27,523 $ 326,867

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

5

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K/A

10

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA - CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Six Months Ended March 31, 2012

(Unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands, except share data)

The Trust
Historical

Purchase of
Union Square

Purchase of
Madison At

Schilling
Farms

The Trust
Pro Forma

As Adjusted

Revenues:
Interest on real estate loans $ 3,614 � � $ 3,614
Loan fee income 840 � � 840
Rental revenue from real estate properties 1,787 $ 3,302 $ 1,794 6,883
Recovery of previously provided allowances 10 � � 10
Other, primarily investment income 590 � � 590
Total revenues 6,841 3,302 1,794 11,937
Expenses:
Interest on borrowed funds 1,342 813(a) 514(e) 2,669
Advisor�s fees, related party 444 151(b) 58(b) 653
Property acquisition costs 1,793 � � 1,793
General and administrative�including $481 to
related party 3,680 � � 3,680
Operating expenses relating to real estate
properties 1,745 1,489 768 4,002
Amortization and depreciation 364 864(c) 518(c) 1,746
Total expenses 9,368 3,317 1,858 14,543
Total revenues less total expenses (2,527) (15) (64) (2,606)
Equity in loss of unconsolidated ventures (115) � � (115)
Loss on sale of available-for-sale securities 324 � � 324
Gain on sale of loan 3,192 � � 3,192
Income (loss) from continuing operations 874 (15) (64) 795

Discontinued operations:
Gain on sale of real estate assets 490 � � 490
Net income(loss) 1,364 (15) (64) 1,285
Plus: net loss (income) attributable to
non-controlling interests 1482 (27)(d) 1(d) ,456
Net income (loss) attributable to common
shareholders $ 2,846 $ (42) $ (63) $ 2,741

Basic and diluted per share amounts attributable to
common shareholders:
Income from continuing operations $ .17 $ � $ � $ .17
Discontinued operations .03 � � .03
Basic and diluted income per share $ .20 $ � $ � $ .20

Amounts attributable to BRT Realty Trust:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 2,356 $ (42) $ (63) $ 2,251
Discontinued operations 490 � � 490
Net income (loss) $ 2,846 $ (42) $ (63) $ 2,741

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K/A

11

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding:
Basic and diluted 14,015,940 14,015,940 14,015,940 14,015,940

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

6

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K/A

12

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA - CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For The Year Ended September 30, 2011

(Unaudited)

 (Dollars in thousands, except share data)

The Trust
Historical

Purchase of
Union Square

Purchase of
Madison at

Schilling Farms

The Trust Pro
Forma As
Adjusted

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenues:
Interest on real estate loans an purchase money
mortgage $ 8,500 � � $ 8,500
Loan fee income 1,828 � � 1,828
Rental revenue from real estate properties 3,456 $ 6,787 $ 3,520 13,763
Recovery of previously provided allowances 3,595 � � 3,595
Other, primarily investment income 502 � � 502
Total revenues 17,881 6,787 3,520 28,188
Expenses:
Interest on borrowed funds 2,112 1,721(a) 1,004(e) 4,837
Advisor�s fees, related party 916 356(b) 193(b) 1,465
Foreclosure related professional fees 579 � � 579
General and administrative�including $847 to
related party 6,149 � � 6,149
Operating expenses relating to real estate
properties 3,340 3,116 1,510 7,966
Amortization and depreciation 738 1,728(c) 1,036(c) 3,502
Total expenses 13,834 6,921 3,743 24,498
Total revenues less total expenses 4,047 (134) (223) 3,690
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated ventures 350 � � 350
Gain on sale of available-for-sale securities 1,319 � � 1,319
Loss on extinguishment of debt (2,138) � � (2,138)
Income (loss) from continuing operations 3,578 (134) (223) 3,221

Discontinued operations:
Gain on sale of real estate assets 1,346 � � 1,346
Net income (loss) 4,924 (134) (223) 4,567
Plus:net loss (income) attributable to non
controlling interests 1,450 (44)(d) 6(d) 1,412
Net income (loss) attributable to common
shareholders $ 6,374 $ (178) $ (217) $ 5,979

Basic and diluted per share amounts attributable to
common shareholders:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ .35 $ (.01) $ (.02) $ . 32
Discontinued operations .10 � � .10
Basic and diluted income (loss) per share $ .45 $ (.01) $ (.02) $ .42

Amounts attributable to BRT Realty Trust:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 5,028 $ (178) $ (217) $ 4,633
Discontinued operations 1,346 � � 1,346

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K/A

13

Net income (loss) $ 6,374 $ (178) $ (217) $ 5,979

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding:
Basic and diluted 14,041,509 14,041,509 14,041,509 14,041,509

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

7

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K/A

14

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

1. The consolidated financial statements include the consolidated accounts of the Trust and its investments in limited liability companies
in which the Trust is presumed to have control in accordance with the consolidation guidance of the Financial Accounting Standards Board